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Application 
Number 

16/2214/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 6th February 2017 Officer Mairead 
O'Sullivan 

Target Date 3rd April 2017   
Ward Kings Hedges   
Site 1 Moyne Close Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB4 

2TA 
Proposal Two storey extension to side and rear and 

conversion of existing dwelling to 2 x 2 bed flats 
Applicant Mt Timothy Burbridge 

149 High Street Melbourn Herts SG8 6AT 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposal would be acceptable in 
design terms and would not have a 
negative impact on the character of 
the area 

- The proposal would not have a 
significant adverse impact on the 
residential amenity of surrounding 
occupiers 

- The proposed car parking 
arrangement is considered acceptable 
given the sustainable location of the 
site 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is a two storey brick property at the 

southern end of Moyne Close. This is a predominantly 
residential area characterised by two storey detached and semi-
detached properties. The properties are predominantly finished 
in light brick; some have red brick accents and others have 
elements of timber cladding.  



 
1.2 The site does not fall within the Conservation Area or within the 

Controlled Parking Zone. There is protected open space to the 
north of the site (SPO 47 - St Lawrence Catholic Primary 
School) and an additional pocket of Protected Open Space to 
the west of the site (AGS 19 - Land west of 43 Ashvale) 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application seeks full planning permission for a two storey 

side and rear extension and the conversion of the extended 
property to 2x two bed flats.  

 
2.2 The application has been amended since submission to remove 

one of the parking spaces as the proposed space would 
overhang the highway. One off-street car parking space is to be 
provided. Cycle parking is proposed to the front of the property. 

 
2.3 The proposed extension would extend 2.6m past the side wall 

for a length of 6.4m. The extension would have a total height of 
6.2m dropping to 4.9m at the eaves. The extension is proposed 
to be finished in materials to match.  

 
2.4 The proposal would provide 2 x two bed flats; one on each floor. 

Both flats mirror each other in terms of internal layout providing 
a separate kitchen and lounge with two bedrooms and one 
bathroom.  

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 
3.1 No site history.  
 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      No  
 Adjoining Owners:     Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:     No  

 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary 
Planning Documents and Material Considerations. 

 



5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 

3/1 3/4 3/7 3/10 3/11 3/12 3/14  

4/13  

5/1 5/2  

8/2 8/6 8/10 

10/1 

 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 

Planning Documents and Material Considerations 
 

Central 
Government 
Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework March 
2012 

National Planning Policy Framework – 
Planning Practice Guidance March 2014 

Circular 11/95 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Guidance 

Sustainable Design and Construction (May 
2007) 

 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 
Partnership (RECAP): Waste Management 
Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (February 2012) 
 

 
5.4 Status of Proposed Submission – Cambridge Local Plan 
 

Planning applications should be determined in accordance with 
policies in the adopted Development Plan and advice set out in 
the NPPF. However, after consideration of adopted plans and 
the NPPF, policies in emerging plans can also be given some 
weight when determining applications. For Cambridge, 
therefore, the emerging revised Local Plan as published for 
consultation on 19 July 2013 can be taken into account, 
especially those policies where there are no or limited 



objections to it. However it is likely, in the vast majority of 
instances, that the adopted development plan and the NPPF 
will have considerably more weight than emerging policies in 
the revised Local Plan. 

 
For the application considered in this report, there are no 
policies in the emerging Local Plan that should be taken into 
account. 
 

6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council (Highways Development 
Management) 

 
6.1 Objection: The car parking spaces within the site of the new 

dwelling do not have sufficient length to accommodate two cars. 
Either the extension should be moved back to provide a 
minimum of 10 metres, or the application amended to indicate a 
single parking space. In the alternative, the Highway Authority 
recommends that the proposal be refused. 

 
Environmental Health 

 
6.2 No objection: In the interests of amenity, I recommend the 

standard construction hours condition.   
 

Head of Streets and Open Spaces (Sustainable Drainage 
Officer) 

 
6.3 No objection: Three conditions are recommended. These relate 

to surface water drainage, foul water and the use of permeable 
materials on external surface areas. 
 

6.4 The above responses are a summary of the comments that 
have been received.  Full details of the consultation responses 
can be inspected on the application file.   

 
7.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 The owners/occupiers of the following addresses have made 

representations: 
 

� 2 Moyne Close 
� 41 and 43 Ashvale 



 
7.2 The representations can be summarised as follows: 
 
� The immediate area is characterised by detached and semi-

detached dwellings; the proposal for flats would be out of 
character 

� Increased noise disturbance  
� Loss of light to 2 Moyne Close 
� Proposed parking arrangement is inadequate 
� Existing on street car parking indicated as a turning circle 
� To access car parking would need to cross busy 

pedestrian/cycle path 
� Existing problem with parking on the street 
� No consultation with neighbours prior to submission of planning 

application 
� Bin storage inadequate  

 
7.3 The above representations are a summary of the comments 

that have been received.  Full details of the representations can 
be inspected on the application file. 

 
8.0 ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 From the consultation responses and representations received 

and from my inspection of the site and the surroundings, I 
consider that the main issues are: 

 

1. Principle of development 

2. Context of site, design and external spaces (and impact 
on heritage assets) 

3. Residential amenity 

4. Refuse arrangements 

5. Highway safety and car parking 

6. Cycle parking 

7. Third party representations 

8. Planning Obligations (s106 Agreement) 
 

Principle of Development 
 
8.2 Policy 5/1 states that Proposals for housing development on 

windfall sites will be permitted subject to the existing land use 
and compatibility with adjoining uses. The character of the 



surrounding area is predominantly residential. As a result the 
proposal accords with policy 5/1 

 
8.3 Policy 5/2 relates to the conversion of larger properties. This 

states that the conversion of single residential properties into 
self-contained dwellings will be permitted except where: a) the 
property has a floorspace of less than 110m2; b) there would be 
an unacceptable impact on parking c) the living accommodation 
provided would be unsatisfactory; d) the proposal would fail to 
provide for satisfactory refuse bin/bike storage e) the location of 
the property or the nature of nearby land uses would not offer a 
satisfactory level of residential amenity. 

 
8.4 The extended property would have a floorspace greater than 

110m2. The surrounding land uses are considered to be 
acceptable and not harmful to additional residential use on the 
site. As a result the proposal meets with criteria a) and e) of 
policy 5/2. I will assess the proposal against the other criteria in 
the below paragraphs. 
 
Context of site, design and external spaces  

 
8.5 The proposed extension would be set back from the principal 

elevation. The ridge and eaves height would also be lower than 
the host dwelling. As a result the extension would clearly read 
as a subservient later addition to the existing building.  

 
8.6 The extension would run adjacent to a pedestrian path which 

connects Moyne Close to the Protected Open Space to the 
north. The extension is proposed to be set behind a 1.8m fence. 
Given the subservient scale of the proposed extension I am 
satisfied that it would not appear unduly prominent against this 
path.  

 
8.7 I recommend a matching materials condition to ensure the 

extension would be in keeping with the host dwelling and other 
surrounding properties on Moyne Close. 

 
8.8 One of the representations raises concern that the proposal for 

flats would be out of character as the area is predominantly 
comprised of detached and semi-detached dwellings. I do not 
share this view. In my opinion the splitting of the unit would not 
harm the character of the area and would be in keeping with the 
residential use of the area. As noted above the propose 



extension is considered acceptable in terms of scale and 
design. I will discuss the impact on neighbouring occupiers and 
amenity for future occupiers below.  

 
8.9 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policies 3/4, 3/7, 3/10 and 3/14. 
  

Residential Amenity 
 
Impact on amenity of neighbouring occupiers 
 

8.10 The proposed extension would extend past the rear wall by 
3.3m. This element is significantly set away from the attached 
neighbour at 2 Moyne Close; with a distance of 2.15m between 
the proposed extension and the boundary. As noted above, the 
proposed extension would be subservient to the host dwelling in 
terms of height. Given the set away from the boundary and the 
subservient scale of the extension, I am satisfied that the 
proposed extension would not appear unduly dominant from 
this neighbours garden. The extension would not break the 45 
degree rule when taken from the nearest first floor bedroom 
window or the ground floor living area window and as a result I 
am satisfied that the extension would not appear overbearing. 
Given the subservient scale and distance between the 
extension and the boundary, I do not consider there would be 
any significant impact in terms of overshadowing of this 
neighbours garden.  

 
8.11 There are no windows proposed to the side of the extension 

which would overlook the neighbouring garden. There is a first 
floor window to the rear wall of the extension. This would look 
toward the neighbours garden however given there are existing 
first floor windows in the host dwelling I do not consider this 
would result in an significant further loss of privacy to the 
garden of 2 Moyne Close.  

 
8.12 The proposed extension would be significantly set away from 

the neighbour to the west at 43 Ashvale with a distance of over 
12m between the extension and the neighbouring house. As a 
result I am satisfied that there would be no significant impact in 
terms of overshadowing or enclosure to this occupier. There are 
no additional windows proposed to the side elevation so there 
would be no additional overlooking of this neighbour. 

 



8.13 I do not consider that the additional residential unit on site 
would result in any significant increase in noise and disturbance 
to the surrounding occupiers.  

 
8.14 In the interests of amenity, the Environmental Health Officer 

recommends the standard construction hours condition.   
 
8.15 In my opinion the proposal adequately respects the residential 

amenity of its neighbours and the constraints of the site and I 
consider that it is compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 
policies 3/4 and 3/7. 

 
Amenity for future occupiers of the site 

 
8.16 The two flats would share the outdoor amenity. There is a total 

of 57m2 outdoor space to the rear of the property and I am 
satisfied that this would be adequate for a shared garden space 
given the proximity of the site to Protected Open Space in the 
area.  

 
8.17 The ground floor flat has habitable room windows to the rear 

elevation serving a lounge and a bedroom. Use of the garden 
space may impact on the privacy of these rooms. However I am 
satisfied that this could be dealt with via a condition to ensure 
some private defensible space would be provided around these 
windows.  

 
8.18 In my opinion the proposal provides a high-quality living 

environment and an appropriate standard of residential amenity 
for future occupiers, and I consider that in this respect it is 
compliant with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policies 3/7 and 
3/14 and criterion c) of policy 5/2. 

 
Refuse Arrangements 

 
8.19 The proposed bin store arrangement is not acceptable as it 

would be directly adjacent to a bedroom window which would 
result in an unacceptable level of noise and disturbance to 
occupiers of this room. However, I am satisfied that there is 
adequate space on the site to provide bin storage. As a result a 
condition is recommended to ensure details of a revised bin 
store location are provided prior to the occupation of the flats.  

 



8.20  In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) policy 3/12 and criterion d) of policy 5/2. 

 
Highway Safety and Car Parking 

 
8.21 The Highway Engineer raised an objection to the original 

proposal as there was not adequate space to accommodate two 
car parking spaces on site without one of the cars overhanging 
the highway. The applicant has revised the plans and now 
proposes only one car parking space. Given the sustainable 
location of the site I am satisfied that one space would be 
adequate provision. As a result I am satisfied that the proposal 
would not have any significant adverse impact on highway 
safety.  

 
8.22  In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policies 8/2 and 8/10 and criterion b) of policy 5/2. 
 

Cycle Parking 
 
8.23 Cycle parking is currently proposed next to the bin storage 

adjacent to the bedroom window noted in paragraph 8.19. As 
with bin storage, a condition is recommended to require details 
of cycle storage in an alternative location to be provided prior to 
the occupation of the flats.  

 
8.24 In my opinion, subject to condition, the proposal is compliant 

with Cambridge Local Plan (2006) policy 8/6 and criterion d) of 
policy 5/2.  

 
Third Party Representations 

 
8.25 I have addressed the majority of the concerns expressed in the 

third party representations within the body of my report. I will 
address any outstanding issues below. 

 
8.26 The car parking layout has been amended and no longer 

requires use of the parking space (marked as turning circle to 
the side of the site). Concerns have been raised regarding 
pedestrian and cyclist safety. I note the footpath ruining along 
the side of the site which leads to the Protected Open Space to 
the north of the site. However, I do not consider that the 
proposed parking arrangement and the provision of 1 off street 
parking space would impact on the safety of these users. 



 Planning Obligations (s106 Agreement) 
 
8.27 National Planning Practice Guidance Paragraph 031 ID: 23b-

031-20160519 sets out specific circumstances where 
contributions for affordable housing and tariff style planning 
obligations (section 106 planning obligations) should not be 
sought from small scale and self-build development. This 
follows the order of the Court of Appeal dated 13 May 2016, 
which gives legal effect to the policy set out in the Written 
Ministerial Statement of 28 November 2014 and should be 
taken into account. 

 
8.28 The guidance states that contributions should not be sought 

from developments of 10-units or fewer, and which have a 
maximum combined gross floorspace of no more than 
1000sqm. The proposal represents a small scale development 
and as such no tariff style planning obligation is considered 
necessary. 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The proposed extension would clearly read as a subservient 

later addition and is not considered to harm the character of the 
area subject to being finished in materials to match. The 
extension would not have any significant adverse impact on the 
amenity of the surrounding occupiers in terms of enclosure or 
loss of light. The proposal would provide an adequately high 
level of living accommodation for future occupiers of the two 
flats. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

   
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision 
notice. 

  



 Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of 
doubt and to facilitate any future application to the Local 
Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. The extension hereby permitted shall be constructed in external 

materials to match the existing building in type, colour and 
texture. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the extension is in keeping with the 

existing building. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, and 
3/14) 

  
4. No construction work or demolition work shall be carried out or 

plant operated other than between the following hours: 0800 
hours and 1800 hours on Monday to Friday, 0800 hours and 
1300 hours on Saturday and at no time on Sundays, Bank or 
Public Holidays. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  
  
5. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until 

details of surface water drainage works have been submitted to 
and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Surface 
water drainage will be implemented in accordance with these 
agreed details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure the development will not increase flood risk 

in the area in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012) 

 
6. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until 

details of foul water works have been submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Foul water works will 
be implemented in accordance with these agreed details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory means of foul water drainage 

is provided in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012) 

 
7. All new and altered external surface areas within the site 

boundary shall be of a permeable construction. 
  



 Reason: To ensure the development will not increase flood risk 
in the area in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012) 

 
8. Notwithstanding the approved plans, prior to the 

commencement of development, full details of the on-site 
storage facilities for waste including waste for recycling shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  Such details shall identify the specific positions of 
where wheeled bins will be store, the dimensions and 
appearance of the storage facility including materials, and the 
arrangements to enable collection from the kerbside.  The 
approved facilities shall be provided prior to the first occupation 
of the units hereby permitted and shall be retained thereafter. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenities of nearby residents /occupiers 

and in the interests of visual amenity (Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policies 3/11, 4/13 and 5/2). 

 
9. Notwithstanding the approved plans, prior to first occupation of 

the units hereby approved, cycle parking details shall be 
provided in accordance with details that have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
cycle store shall be retained thereafter. 

  
 Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the secure storage 

of bicycles and to protect the visual amenity of the area. 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/11, 5/2 and 8/6). 

 
10. Notwithstanding the approved plans, prior to first occupation of 

the units hereby permitted, amenity space shall be fully laid out 
and finished in accordance with a plan showing an area of 
communal amenity space for all units and an area of private 
amenity space at the rear for the ground floor unit, which has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, and thereafter shall remain for the benefit of 
the occupants of the property. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of residential amenity (Cambridge 

Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/7 and 5/2) 
 
 


